

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
101st LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT " A" to S.P. 39, L.D. 32, Bill, "An Act Relating to Inspection of Motor Vehicles."

Amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out all of the amending clause and inserting in place thereof the following:

'R.S., c. 15, §§13-A - 13-G, additional. Chapter 15 of Revised Statutes is amended by adding 7 new sections, to be numbered 13-A to 13-G, to read as follows:'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 13-B." of section 1 by striking out in the 7th line the underlined figure "13-I" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '13-G'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of those parts designated "Sec. 13-H" and "Sec. 13-I" of section 1.

Further amend said Bill by inserting after section 1 thereof, the following sections:

"Sec. 1-A. R.S., c. 22, §13, amended. The last sentence of the next to the last paragraph of section 13 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 209 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'~~Section-45~~ Chapter 15, section 13-A, shall not apply to such invalid chairs but the Secretary of State shall not issue such registration unless he is satisfied that such chair is equipped with an adequate stopping and holding device and means of giving audible signal.'

Sec. 1-B. R.S., c.22, §16, sub-§I, ¶ D, amended. The last sentence of paragraph D of subsection I of section 16 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 9 of chapter 363 of the Public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'The Secretary of State may waive ~~the provisions of section 45~~ chapter 15, section 13-A, with respect to vehicles operated in accordance with this paragraph.'

Further amend said Bill in the headnote of section 3 by striking out the underlined figures and punctuation "40, 41-A,"

Further amend said Bill in the 3rd, 4th and 5th lines of section 3 by striking out the ~~XXXXXXXXXX~~ words, figures and punctuation "section 40 of chapter 22, as amended, section 41-A of chapter 22, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 134 of the public laws of 1959,"

(Filing No. H-153)

Further amend said Bill by renumbering the sections of said bill to read consecutively.

Filed by Mr. Finley of Washington.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-153)

3/26/63